
KENTUCKY BOARD OF PHARMACY 
Board Meeting 

State Office Building Annex Suite 300 
125 Holmes Street 

Frankfort Kentucky 40601 
July 9, 2014 

9:00 a.m. 
  
Agenda 

 
I. CALL TO ORDER 

 
II. MINUTES 

*A. May 14, 2014 
 

III. APPEARANCES 
*A. William Hamilton:      9:15am 
*B. Request for Reinstatement:  Verlon Pierce   9:45am 
 

IV. INTERAGENCY 
 

V. BOARD REPORTS 
A. Board Executive Director 

*1. eMARS (May 2014 and June 2014) and Financial Report 
2. NABP Stakeholders Meeting July 29, 2014 
3. NABP MPJE Item Review September 3-5, 2014 
3. Maltagon: October 26-29 2014  St. Pete Beach FL 

 
VI. CURRENT/PENDING CASES 

  A. OAG-Cheryl Lalonde 
  *B. Case Update 
  *C. Case Review  
 

VII. RECIPROCITY/RELICENSURE/INTERNSHIP/PHARMACY TECHNICIANS 
*A. Pharmacy Technician Summary 

  
VIII. CORRESPONDENCE/COMMUNICATION 

*A. Dual PIC:   Expedien Rx Pharmacy-Trenia Yielding, R.Ph. 
*B. Waiver for equipment: Baptist Health LaGrange Kresge Pharmacy 
*C. Waiver for equipment: Medvantx Specialty Pharmacy 
  

IX. NABP  
 

X. LEGISLATION/REGULATION 
*A. 201 KAR 2:030 
*B. 201 KAR 2:040 
 

XI. CONTINUING EDUCATION 
*A. CE Programs: 14-11 to 14-23 
 

XII. FINES 

 



 

XIII. OLD BUSINESS 
*A. KPhA/KSHP Grant Proposal 
B. Pharmacist supervision 
C. Final verification 
 

XIV. NEW BUSINESS 
*A. Attorney for Board 
*B. Drug Security and Quality Act 
 1. Outsourcing Facility 
  a. Based upon a prescription 
  b. Based upon an order 
  c. 201 KAR 2:300 
*C. USP 800 
 

XV. FYI 
A. Two cases expunged. 
 

   *Information enclosed with this agenda 
 



MINUTES 
KENTUCKY BOARD OF PHARMACY 

State Office Building Annex, Ste.300 
125 Holmes Street 

Frankfort, KY  40601 
 

July 9, 2014 
  
CALL TO ORDER:  A regular meeting was held at the Kentucky Board of Pharmacy at the 
Board Office at 125 Holmes Street, State Office Building Annex, Ste. 300, Frankfort, Kentucky.  
President Hanna called the Meeting to order at 9:03 a.m. 
 
Members present: Cathy Hanna, Brian DeWire, Scott Greenwell, Larry Hadley and Joel 
Thornbury. Staff: Michael Burleson, Executive Director; Steve Hart, Pharmacy 
Inspections and Investigations Coordinator; Shannon Allen, Christina Amburgey, Katie Busroe, 
Amanda Harding, and Phil Losch, Pharmacy and Drug Inspectors; Cheryl Lalonde, Assistant 
Attorney General and Board Counsel; Brian Fingerson, Pharmacist Recovery Network 
Committee; and Lisa Atha, Executive Secretary. Guests: Chris Killmeier and Morgan Coffey, 
Walgreens; Jennifer Miracle, Walmart; Ralph Bouvette , Brittany Helton and Mark Huffmyer, 
APSC; Anne Policastri, KSHP; Robert McFalls, KPhA; Jan Gould, Kentucky Retail Federation; 
Rich Palumbo, Express Scripts; Verlon Pierce; Minhkhoi Nguyen, Ngoc Minh Ho, and Amber 
Cann, Sullivan University College of Pharmacy; and Laurel Taylor, Laura Kroon, and Adam 
Wright, University of Kentucky College of Pharmacy.  Board Member Deborah Brewer was not 
present.  Melanie Curtis, Court Reporter, recorded the meeting.  
 
MINUTES:  On motion by Dr. DeWire, seconded by Mr. Thornbury and passed unanimously, 
the Minutes of March 12, 2014, were approved. 
 
APPEARANCES: 
William Hamilton.  Mr. Hamilton was sworn-in by Melody Curtis, Court Reporter.  Mr. 
Hamilton was appearing before the Board because of a violation of his Agreed Order.  Mr. 
Hamilton’s Kentucky pharmacist’s license was suspended on March 5, 2003, due to an inability 
to practice with care, skill and competence to patients by submitting false claims to insurance 
providers.  On November 29, 2010, Mr. Hamilton’s Kentucky pharmacist’s license was 
reinstated with restrictions.  One of the restrictions was Mr. Hamilton shall keep the Board 
advised at all times of his places of employment and shall only practice at a location and a work 
schedule that has received prior approval of the Board or its President.  Mr. Hamilton is on the 
OIG Exclusion List.  He had been employed by Fort Campbell Military base pharmacy.  On or 
about June 14, 2014, he applied for a job with Kindred Hospital.  After discussion among 
Kindred Hospital employees, it was determined Mr. Hamilton could be hired.  He trained on 
June 21, 2014.  On June 23, 2014, he emailed Pharmacy and Drug Inspector Phil Losch 
informing him of his new position.  Within a few days, Kindred Hospital determined he was not 
hirable but did pay him for the one day he trained.  A case was opened for violation of an Agreed 
Order.  Mr. Hamilton did indicate on his application to Kindred Hospital that his Kentucky 
pharmacist’s license was in good standing.   
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Mr. Hadley moved to issue William Hamilton a Letter of Reprimand.  Dr. Greenwell seconded, 
but a vote was not immediately taken.   
 
Dr. Greenwell moved to go into Executive Session pursuant to KRS 61.810(1)(c)(j) to discuss 
proposed or pending litigation and individual adjudications with Ms. Lalonde, Mr. Burleson, Mr. 
Hart and Mr. Losch in attendance.  Mr. Thornbury seconded, and the motion passed 
unanimously. 
 
Dr. De Wire moved to come out of Executive Session.  Mr. Thornbury seconded, and the motion 
passed unanimously.     
 
Mr. Hadley’s original motion, seconded by Dr. Greenwell, to issue William Hamilton a Letter of 
Reprimand was unanimously defeated.   
 
Mr. Thornbury moved to suspend William Hamilton’s Kentucky pharmacist’s license for one 
year, add an additional 4 years of probation to his existing Agreed Order of Reinstatement, and 
levy a $500 fine.  Dr. Greenwell seconded, and the motion passed 3 to 1, with Dr. Greenwell, 
Mr. Hadley and Mr. Thornbury voting for the motion and Dr. DeWire voting against the motion. 
 
Verlon Pierce.  Mr. Pierce was sworn-in by Melody Curtis, Court Reporter.  Mr. Pierce was 
appearing before the Board to request reinstatement of his Kentucky pharmacist’s license.  In 
June 2008, Mr. Pierce plead guilty to selling professional drug samples.  On April 4, 2009, Mr. 
Pierce voluntarily surrendered his Kentucky pharmacist’s license and was sentenced to 20 
months probation.  His probation was completed in October 2009.  Mr. Pierce is on the OIG 
Exclusion List.  On November 5, 2011, Mr. Pierce entered into an Agreed Order of Revocation 
with the Board.      
 
 Mr. Thornbury moved to go into Executive Session pursuant to KRS 61.810(1)(c)(j) to discuss 
proposed or pending litigation and individual adjudications with Ms. Lalonde, Mr. Burleson, and 
Mr. Losch in attendance.  Dr. Greenwell seconded, and the motion passed unanimously. 
 
Dr. Greenwell moved to come out of Executive Session.  Mr. Thornbury seconded, and the 
motion passed unanimously.   
 
Mr. Thornbury moved to deny Verlon Pierce’s request for reinstatement of his Kentucky 
pharmacist’s license and Mr. Pierce may not reappear to request reinstatement of his Kentucky 
pharmacist’s license until Mr. Pierce is off the OIG Exclusion list in 2022.  Dr. Greenwell 
seconded, and the motion passed 3 to 1 with Dr. Greenwell, Mr. Hadley and Mr. Thornbury 
voting for the motion and Dr. DeWire voting against the motion. 
 
Mr. Pierce asked the Board to reconsider the vote, but the vote stands. 
 
INTERAGENCY:  Mr. Burleson gave a brief update regarding Drug Enforcement and 
Professional Practices proceeding with the scheduling of butalbital. 
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BOARD REPORTS: 
Board Executive Director. 1) Emars reports for May 2014 and June 2014 were presented to the 
Board. The state took $100,000 from the Board’s fund and will take an additional $100,000 in 
2015 and 2016.  2) Mr. Thornbury moved to approve travel at no expense to the Board for 
Executive Director Mike Burleson to attend the NABP Stakeholders Meeting July 29, 2014.  Mr. 
Hadley seconded, and the motion passed unanimously.  3) Mr. Thornbury moved to approve 
travel for Mr. Burleson to attend the NABP MPJE Item Review September 3-5, 2014.  Mr. 
Hadley seconded, and the motion passed unanimously.  4) Mr. Thornbury moved to approve 3 
Board Members and 3 staff to attend MALTAGON October 26-29, 2014, at St. Petersburg, 
Florida.  Dr. Greenwell seconded, and the motion passed unanimously. 
 
CURRENT/PENDING CASES: 
Case Updates: Mr. Thornbury moved to accept Case Updates as presented for Case Numbers 
11-0146C; 11-0156B; 11-0194B; 13-0168A; 13-0170A; 13-0182; 14-0021; 14-0022; 14-0023; 
14-0025; 14-0026; 14-0028; 14-0029; 14-0030; 14-0031; 14-0032; 14-0033; 14-0034; 14-0036; 
14-0037; 14-0038; 14-0039; 14-0040; 14-0041; 14-0042; 14-0043; 14-0044; 14-0045; 14-0047; 
14-0048; 14-0049; 14-0051; 14-0052; 14-0053; 14-0054; and 14-0055. 
 
CASE REVIEW SUMMARY:   
Mr. Thornbury moved to accept Case Review Committee recommendations as written except for 
Case No. 14-0250 A, B and C.  Case No. 14-0250 A, B and C will be investigated further.  Mr. 
Hadley seconded, and the motion passed unanimously.  

 
Case No. 14-0013A.  REVISIT.  Pharmacy permit holder allegedly engaged in unethical or 
unprofessional conduct by allowing pharmacist to circulate misleading statements concerning the 
practice of pharmacy.  Alleged violation of law:  KRS 315.121(1)(a).  CRC Recommendation: 
There is insufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the case is closed 
without prejudice. 

 
Case No. 14-0013B.  REVISIT.  Pharmacist allegedly engaged in unethical or unprofessional 
conduct by circulating misleading statements concerning the practice of pharmacy.  Alleged 
violation of law:  KRS 315.121(2)(a).  CRC Recommendation: There is insufficient evidence of 
a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the case is closed without prejudice. 

 
Case No. 14-0061A.  Pharmacy permit holder allegedly sold a misbranded product as the result 
of a medication error.  Patient allegedly received Tazorac cream instead of the prescribed 
triamcinolone cream.  Alleged violation of law:  KRS 217.065(1).  CRC Recommendation: 
There is insufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the case is closed 
without prejudice. 

 
Case No. 14-0061B.  Pharmacist allegedly committed a medication error. Patient 
allegedly received Tazorac cream instead of the prescribed triamcinolone cream.  Alleged 
violation of law:  KRS 315.121(2)(d).  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient 
evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the Executive Director is 
directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to 
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proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if requested, or the issuance of a 
Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 

 
Case No. 14-0061C.  Pharmacist allegedly committed a medication error.  Patient allegedly 
received Tazorac cream instead of the prescribed triamcinolone cream.  Alleged violation of law:  
KRS 315.121(2)(d).  CRC Recommendation: There is insufficient evidence of a violation to 
warrant disciplinary action and the case is closed without prejudice. 

 
 Case No. 14-0066A.  Pharmacy permit holder allegedly sold a misbranded product as the 

result of a medication error.  Patient allegedly received quetiapine 100mg instead of the 
prescribed galantamine ER 8mg.     Alleged violation of law:  KRS 217.065(1).   CRC 
Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary 
action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed 
Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if 
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 

 
 Case No. 14-0066B.  Pharmacist allegedly committed a medication error.  The patient 

was allegedly dispensed quetiapine 100mg instead of the prescribed galantamine ER 
8mg.  Alleged violation of law:  KRS 315.121(2)(d).  CRC Recommendation:  There is 
sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the Executive 
Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed Order and/or, if 
unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if requested, or the 
issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 

 
 Case No. 14-0068A.  Pharmacy permit holder allegedly engaged in unprofessional or unethical 

conduct by allowing a medication to be dispensed to the wrong patient.  Alleged violation of 
law:  KRS 315.121(1)(a).  CRC Recommendation: There is insufficient evidence of a violation to 
warrant disciplinary action and the case is closed without prejudice. 

 
 Case No. 14-0068B.  Pharmacist allegedly engaged in unprofessional or unethical conduct by 

dispensing medication to the wrong patient and divulging to unauthorized persons patient 
information without the patient’s express consent or without order or direction of the court and 
by engaging in conduct likely to harm the public.  Alleged violations of law:  KRS 315.121(2)(b) 
and (d).  CRC Recommendation: There is insufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the case is closed without prejudice. 

  
 Case No. 14-0068C.  Pharmacy technician allegedly engaged in unprofessional or 

unethical conduct by dispensing medication to the wrong patient and divulging to 
unauthorized persons patient information without the patient’s express consent or without 
order or direction of the court and by engaging in conduct likely to harm the public.  
Alleged violation of law:  KRS 315.121(2)(b).  CRC Recommendation:  There is 
sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the Executive 
Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed Order and/or, if 
unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if requested, or the 
issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 
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 Case No. 14-0073A.  Pharmacy permit holder allegedly engaged in unprofessional or unethical 
conduct by allowing controlled substance medications to be lost from the pharmacy.  Alleged 
violation of law:  KRS 315.121(1)(a).  CRC Recommendation: There is insufficient evidence of 
a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the case is closed without prejudice. 

  
  Case No. 14-0073B.  Pharmacist-in-charge allegedly engaged in unprofessional or 

unethical conduct by not ensuring adequate security and control of medications.  Alleged 
violation of law:  201 KAR 2:205(2)(b).   CRC Recommendation: There is insufficient 
evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the case is closed without 
prejudice. 

 
 Case No. 14-0073C.  Pharmacy technician allegedly engaged in unethical or 

unprofessional behavior by diverting controlled substance from place of employment.  
Alleged violation of law: KRS 315.121(2)(f).   CRC Recommendation:  There is 
sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the Executive 
Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed Order and/or, if 
unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if requested, or the 
issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 

  
 Case No. 14-0243A.  Pharmacy permit holder allegedly sold a misbranded product as the result 

of a medication error.  Patient allegedly received tobramycin ophthalmic solution instead of the 
prescribed Tobradex.  Alleged violation of law:  KRS 217.065(1).  CRC Recommendation: 
There is insufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the case is closed 
without prejudice. 

 
 Case No. 14-0243B.  Pharmacist allegedly committed a medication error.  Patient 

allegedly received tobramycin ophthalmic solution instead of the prescribed Tobradex.  
Alleged violation of law:  KRS 315.121(2)(d).  CRC Recommendation:  There is 
sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the Executive 
Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed Order and/or, if 
unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if requested, or the 
issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 

 
 Case No. 14-0243C.  Pharmacist allegedly committed a medication error.  Patient 

allegedly received tobramycin ophthalmic solution instead of the prescribed Tobradex.    
Alleged violation of law:  KRS 315.121(2)(d).  CRC Recommendation:  There is 
sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the Executive 
Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed Order and/or, if 
unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if requested, or the 
issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 

 
 Case No. 14-0244A.  Pharmacy permit holder allegedly sold a misbranded product as the result 

of a medication error.  Patient allegedly received Cymbalta instead of Dexilant that was 
prescribed.  Alleged violation of law:  KRS 217.065(1).  CRC Recommendation: There is 
insufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the case is closed without 
prejudice. 

5 
 



 
 Case No. 14-0244B.  Pharmacist allegedly committed a medication error.  Patient 

allegedly received Cymbalta instead of Dexilant that was prescribed.  Alleged violation 
of law:  KRS 315.121(2)(d).  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a 
violation to warrant disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt 
resolution through an Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an 
Administrative Conference, if requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and 
Notice of Hearing. 

 
 Case No. 14-0245A.  Pharmacy permit holder allegedly sold a misbranded product as the result 

of a medication error.  Patient allegedly received 38 zolpidem 10mg tablets when the 
prescription was labeled 45 tablets.  Alleged violation of law:  KRS 217.065(2)(b).  CRC 
Recommendation: There is insufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and 
the case is closed without prejudice. 

 
 Case No. 14-0245B.  Pharmacist allegedly committed a medication error.  Patient 

allegedly received 38 zolpidem 10mg tablets when the prescription was labeled 45 
tablets.  Alleged violation of law:  KRS 315.121(2)(d).  CRC Recommendation:  There is 
sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the Executive 
Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed Order and/or, if 
unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if requested, or the 
issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 

 
 Case No. 14-0246A.  Pharmacy permit holder allegedly engaged in unprofessional or unethical 

conduct by allowing the incorrect medication to be dispensed to a patient.  Alleged violation of 
law:  KRS 315.121(1)(a).  CRC Recommendation: There is insufficient evidence of a violation to 
warrant disciplinary action and the case is closed without prejudice. 

 
 Case No. 14-0246B.  Pharmacist allegedly engaged in unprofessional or unethical 

conduct by engaging in conduct likely to harm the public by dispensing the wrong 
medication to a patient.  Alleged violation of law:  KRS 315.121(2)(d).  CRC 
Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary 
action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed 
Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if 
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 

 
 Case No. 14-0247A. Pharmacy permit holder failed to provide adequate security and control of 

drugs.  Alleged violation of law:  201 KAR 2:100 Section 1.  CRC Recommendation: There is 
insufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the case is closed without 
prejudice. 

 
 Case No. 14-0247B.  Pharmacist-in-charge allegedly failed to provide adequate security and 

control of drugs.  Alleged violation of law:  201 KAR 2:205 (3)(b).  CRC Recommendation: 
There is insufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the case is closed 
without prejudice. 
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 Case No. 14-0247C.  Pharmacist allegedly engaged in unprofessional or unethical 
conduct by diverting controlled substances.  Alleged violation of law:  KRS 
315.121(2)(f).  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to 
warrant disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution 
through an Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an 
Administrative Conference, if requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and 
Notice of Hearing. 

  
 Case No. 14-0248A.  Pharmacy permit holder allegedly engaged in or aided and abetted the 

unlawful distribution of legend distribution of legend medications.  Alleged violation of law:  
KRS. 315.121(1)(j).  CRC Recommendation: There is insufficient evidence of a violation to 
warrant disciplinary action and the case is closed without prejudice. 

 
 Case No. 14-0248B.  Pharmacist-in-charge allegedly failed in his responsibility of procurement, 

storage, security, and disposition of drugs.  Alleged violation of law:  201 KAR 2:205 Section 
2(3)(b).  CRC Recommendation: There is insufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the case is closed without prejudice. 

 
  Case No. 14-0248C.  Pharmacist allegedly stole approximately 1700 tablets of various 

strengths of hydrocodone/APAP and approximately 600 tablets of various strengths of 
alprazolam.  Alleged violation of law:  KRS 315.121(2)(f).  CRC Recommendation:  
There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the 
Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed Order and/or, if 
unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if requested, or the 
issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 

 
 Case No. 14-0249.  Pharmacy permit holder allegedly sold a prescription for lorazepam 

to patient without actually dispensing the medication to the patient.  Alleged violation of 
law:  KRS 315.121(1)(a).  CRC Recommendation:  Case is dismissed. 

 
Case No. 14-0250A.  Pharmacy permit holder allegedly sold misbranded products as the result 
of medication errors.  Alleged violations of law:  KRS 216.065(1) and KRS 315.121(a).  CRC 
Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence developed and the investigator is directed to 
conduct further investigation.   

    
 Case No. 14-0250B.  Pharmacist allegedly engaged in unprofessional or unethical 

conduct by committing medication errors.  Alleged violations of law:  KRS 315.121(2)(d) 
and 201 KAR 2:205.  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence developed 
and the investigator is directed to conduct further investigation. 

 
 Case No. 14-0250C.  Pharmacist allegedly engaged in unprofessional or unethical 

conduct by committing medication errors.  Alleged violation of law:  KRS 315.121(2)(d).  
CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence developed and the investigator is 
directed to conduct further investigation. 
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 Case No. 14-0251A.  Pharmacy permit holder allegedly sold a prescription for a 
controlled substance written by a prescriber without DEA registration and submitted 
incorrect prescriber information to the Kentucky All Schedule Prescription Electronic 
Reporting (KASPER) site.  Alleged violations of law:  KRS 315.121(1)(a) and 201 KAR 
2:170 section I(6).  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to 
warrant disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution 
through an Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an 
Administrative Conference, if requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and 
Notice of Hearing. 

 
 Case No. 14-0251B. Pharmacist allegedly engaged in unprofessional or unethical 

conduct by dispensing a prescription for a controlled substance written by a prescriber 
without a DEA registration.  Alleged violation of law:  KRS 315.121(2)(f).  CRC 
Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary 
action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed 
Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if 
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 

 
 Case No. 14-0251C. Pharmacist allegedly engaged in unprofessional or unethical 

conduct by dispensing data submitted to KASPER to include a prescriber who did not 
authorize a prescription.  Alleged violations of law:  KRS 315.121(2)(f) and (d).  CRC 
Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary 
action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed 
Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if 
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 

  
 Case No. 14-0252A.  Pharmacy permit holder allegedly engaged in unprofessional or unethical 

conduct by allowing a patient to receive a misbranded product.  Alleged violations of law:   KRS 
315.121(1)(a) and KRS 217.065(1).  CRC Recommendation: There is insufficient evidence of a 
violation to warrant disciplinary action and the case is closed without prejudice. 

 
 Case No. 14-0252B.  Pharmacist allegedly engaged in unprofessional and unethical conduct by 

dispensing a misbranded product and allegedly engaged in conduct likely to deceive, defraud or 
harm the public.  Alleged violations of law:  KRS  315.121(2)(d) and KRS 217.065(1).  CRC 
Recommendation: There is insufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and 
the case is closed without prejudice. 

 
 
 Case No. 14-0253A.  Pharmacy permit holder allegedly failed to provide adequate security and 

control of medications.  Alleged violation of law:  201 KAR 2:100 Section 1.  CRC 
Recommendation: There is insufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and 
the case is closed without prejudice. 

 
 Case No. 14-0253B.  Pharmacist-in-charge allegedly failed to provide adequate security and 

control of medications.  Alleged violation of law:  201 KAR 2:205 (3)(b).  CRC 
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Recommendation: There is insufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and 
the case is closed without prejudice. 

 
 Case No. 14-0253C.  Pharmacy technician allegedly engaged in unethical or 

unprofessional conduct by diverting controlled substances from place of employment.  
Alleged violation of law:  KRS 315.121(2)(f).  CRC Recommendation:  There is 
sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the Executive 
Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed Order and/or, if 
unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if requested, or the 
issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 

 
 Case No. 14-0254.  Pharmacy technician allegedly engaged in unprofessional or 

unethical conduct by accessing confidential patient information for a person other than 
one with a current pharmacy-patient relationship.  Alleged violation of law:  KRS 
315.121(1)(a).  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to 
warrant disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution 
through an Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an 
Administrative Conference, if requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and 
Notice of Hearing. 

 
 Case No. 14-0255A.  Pharmacy permit holder allegedly dispensed an unknown drug instead of 

warfarin 6mg.  Alleged violation of law:  KRS 315.121(1)(a).  CRC Recommendation: There is 
insufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the case is closed without 
prejudice. 

 
 Case No. 14-0255B.  Pharmacist allegedly dispensed an unknown drug instead of warfarin 6mg.   

Alleged violation of law:  KRS 315.121(2)(d).  CRC Recommendation: There is insufficient 
evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the case is closed without prejudice. 

 
 Case No. 14-0259A.  Pharmacy permit holder allegedly aided or abetted an employee to 

assist in the practice of pharmacy without having a current pharmacy technician 
registration.  Alleged violation of law:  KRS 315.138(1)  CRC Recommendation:  There 
is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the Executive 
Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed Order and/or, if 
unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if requested, or the 
issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 

 
 Case No. 14-0259B.  Pharmacy technician assisted in the practice of pharmacy without a 

current pharmacy technician registration from 4/1/2014 to 6/10/2014.  Alleged violation 
of law:  KRS 315.138(1)  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a 
violation to warrant disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt 
resolution through an Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an 
Administrative Conference, if requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and 
Notice of Hearing. 
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 Case No. 14-0260A.  Pharmacy permit holder allegedly failed to provide adequate security and 
control of drugs.  Alleged violation of law:  201 KAR 2:100 Section 1.  CRC Recommendation: 
There is insufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the case is closed 
without prejudice. 

 
 Case No. 14-0260B.  Pharmacist-in-charge allegedly failed to provide adequate security and 

control of drugs.  Alleged violation of law:  201 KAR 2:205 (3)(b).  CRC Recommendation: 
There is insufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the case is closed 
without prejudice. 

 
 Case No. 14-0260C.  Pharmacy technician allegedly engaged in unethical or 

unprofessional conduct by diverting a legend drug and an OTC medication.  Alleged 
violation of law:  KRS 315.121(2)(f).  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient 
evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the Executive Director is 
directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to 
proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if requested, or the issuance of a 
Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 

 
 Case No. 14-0261.  Pharmacy permit holder allegedly allowed an employee of permit 

holder to enter a closed pharmacy when a pharmacist was not present.  Alleged violation 
of law:  201 KAR 2:100 Section 1.  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence 
of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to 
attempt resolution through an Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with 
either an Administrative Conference, if requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint 
and Notice of Hearing. 

  
 Case No. 14-0262.  Pharmacist allegedly failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing 

education during audit conducted by Board staff for 2013.  Pharmacist successfully 
completed 12.5 hours before January 1, 2014.  Alleged violations of law:  201 KAR 
2:015 Section 5(1)(a), KRS 315.121(1)(e) and KRS 315.065.  CRC Recommendation:  
There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the 
Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed Order and/or, if 
unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if requested, or the 
issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 

 
 Case No. 14-0263.  Pharmacist allegedly failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing 

education during audit conducted by Board staff for 2013.  Pharmacist successfully completed 
10.5 hours before January 1, 2014.  Alleged violations of law:  201 KAR 2:015 Section 5(1)(a), 
KRS 315.121(1)(e) and KRS 315.065.  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a 
violation to warrant disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt 
resolution through an Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an 
Administrative Conference, if requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of 
Hearing. 

 
 Case No. 14-0264.  Pharmacist allegedly failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing 

education during audit conducted by Board staff for 2013.  Pharmacist successfully 
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completed 13 hours before January 1, 2014.  Alleged violations of law:  201 KAR 2:015 
Section 5(1)(a), KRS 315.121(1)(e) and KRS 315.065.  CRC Recommendation:  There is 
sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the Executive 
Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed Order and/or, if 
unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if requested, or the 
issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 

 
 Case No. 14-0265.  Pharmacist allegedly failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing 

education during audit conducted by Board staff for 2013.  Pharmacist successfully 
completed 13 hours before January 1, 2014.  Alleged violations of law:  201 KAR 2:015 
section 5(1)(a), KRS 315.121(1)(e) and KRS 315.065.  CRC Recommendation:  There is 
sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the Executive 
Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed Order and/or, if 
unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if requested, or the 
issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 

 
 Case No. 14-0266.  Pharmacist allegedly failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing 

education during audit conducted by Board staff for 2013.  Pharmacist successfully 
completed 4 hours before January 1, 2014.  Alleged violation of law:  201 KAR 2:015 
Section 5(1)(a), KRS 315.121(1)(e) and KRS 315.065.  CRC Recommendation:  There is 
sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the Executive 
Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed Order and/or, if 
unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if requested, or the 
issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 

 
 Case No. 14-0267.  Pharmacist allegedly failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing 

education during audit conducted by Board staff for 2013.  Pharmacist successfully 
completed 6 hours before January 1, 2014.  Alleged violations of law:  201 KAR 2:015 
Section 5(1)(a), KRS 315.121(1)(e) and KRS 315.065.  CRC Recommendation:  There is 
sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the Executive 
Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed Order and/or, if 
unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if requested, or the 
issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 

 
 Case No. 14-0268.  Pharmacist allegedly failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing 

education during audit conducted by Board staff for 2013.  Pharmacist successfully 
completed 14.5 hours before January 1, 2014.  Alleged violations of law:  201 KAR 
2:015 Section 5(1)(a), KRS 315.121(1)(e) and KRS 315.065.  CRC Recommendation:  
There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the 
Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed Order and/or, if 
unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if requested, or the 
issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 

 
 Case No. 14-0269.  Pharmacist allegedly failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing 

education during audit conducted by Board staff for 2013.  Pharmacist successfully 
completed 12 hours before January 1, 2014.  Alleged violations of law:  201 KAR 2:015 
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section 5(1)(a), KRS 315.121(1)(e) and KRS 315.065.  CRC Recommendation:  There is 
sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the Executive 
Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed Order and/or, if 
unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if requested, or the 
issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 

 
 Case No. 14-0270.  Pharmacist allegedly failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing 

education during audit conducted by Board staff for 2013.  Pharmacist successfully 
completed 12.5 hours before January 1, 2014.  Alleged violations of law:  201 KAR 
2:015 section 5(1)(a), KRS 315.121(1)(e) and KRS 315.065.  CRC Recommendation:  
There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the 
Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed Order and/or, if 
unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if requested, or the 
issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 

 
 Case No. 14-0271.  Pharmacist allegedly failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing 

education during audit conducted by Board staff for 2013.  Pharmacist successfully 
completed 2 hours before January 1, 2014.  Alleged violations of law:  201 KAR 2:015 
Section 5(1)(a), KRS 315.121(1)(e) and KRS 315.065.  CRC Recommendation:  There is 
sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the Executive 
Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed Order and/or, if 
unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if requested, or the 
issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 
 
Case No. 14-0272.  Pharmacist allegedly failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing 
education during audit conducted by Board staff for 2013.  Pharmacist successfully 
completed 9 hours before January 1, 2014.  Alleged violations of law:  201 KAR 2:015 
Section 5(1)(a), KRS 315.121(1)(e) and KRS 315.065.  CRC Recommendation:  There is 
sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the Executive 
Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed Order and/or, if 
unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if requested, or the 
issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 
 
Case No. 14-0273.  Pharmacist allegedly failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing 
education during audit conducted by Board staff for 2013.  Pharmacist successfully 
completed 10 hours before January 1, 2014.  Alleged violations of law:  201 KAR 2:015 
Section 5(1)(a), KRS 315.121(1)(e) and KRS 315.065.  CRC Recommendation:  There is 
sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the Executive 
Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed Order and/or, if 
unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if requested, or the 
issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 

 
 Case No. 14-0274.  Pharmacist allegedly failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing 

education during audit conducted by Board staff for 2013.  Pharmacist successfully 
completed 10.5 hours before January 1, 2014.  Alleged violations of law:  201 KAR 
2:015 section 5(1)(a), KRS 315.121(1)(e) and KRS 315.065.  CRC Recommendation:  
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There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the 
Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed Order and/or, if 
unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if requested, or the 
issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 

 
 Case No. 14-0275.  Pharmacist allegedly failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing 

education during audit conducted by Board staff for 2013.  Pharmacist successfully 
completed 6 hours before January 1, 2014.  Alleged violations of law:  201 KAR 2:015 
section 5(1)(a), KRS 315.121(1)(e) and KRS 315.065.  CRC Recommendation:  There is 
sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the Executive 
Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed Order and/or, if 
unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if requested, or the 
issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 

 
 Case No. 14-0276.  Pharmacist allegedly failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing 

education during audit conducted by Board staff for 2013.  Pharmacist successfully 
completed 8 hours before January 1, 2014.  Alleged violations of law:  201 KAR 2:015 
section 5(1)(a), KRS 315.121(1)(e) and KRS 315.065.  CRC Recommendation:  There is 
sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the Executive 
Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed Order and/or, if 
unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if requested, or the 
issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 

 
 Case No. 14-0277.  Pharmacist allegedly failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing 

education during audit conducted by Board staff for 2013.  Pharmacist successfully 
completed 12.25 hours before January 1, 2014.  Alleged violations of law:  201 KAR 
2:015 Section 5(1)(a), KRS 315.121(1)(e) and KRS 315.065.  CRC Recommendation:  
There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the 
Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed Order and/or, if 
unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if requested, or the 
issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 

 
 Case No. 14-0278.  Pharmacist allegedly failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing 

education during audit conducted by Board staff for 2013.  Pharmacist successfully 
completed 14 hours before January 1, 2014.  Alleged violation of law:  201 KAR 2:015 
Section 5(1)(a), KRS 315.121(1)(e) and KRS 315.065.  CRC Recommendation:  There is 
sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the Executive 
Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed Order and/or, if 
unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if requested, or the 
issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 

 
 Case No. 14-0279.  Pharmacist allegedly failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing 

education during audit conducted by Board staff for 2013.  Pharmacist successfully 
completed 9 hours before January 1, 2014.  Alleged violations of law:  201 KAR 2:015 
Section 5(1)(a), KRS 315.121(1)(e) and KRS 315.065. CRC Recommendation:  There is 
sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the Executive 
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Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed Order and/or, if 
unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if requested, or the 
issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 

 
 Case No. 14-0280.  Pharmacist allegedly failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing 

education during audit conducted by Board staff for 2013.  Pharmacist successfully 
completed 7.5 hours before January 1, 2014.  Alleged violations of law:  201 KAR 2:015 
Section 5(1)(a), KRS 315.121(1)(e) and KRS 315.065.  CRC Recommendation:  There is 
sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the Executive 
Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed Order and/or, if 
unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if requested, or the 
issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 

 
 Case No. 14-0281.  Pharmacist allegedly failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing 

education during audit conducted by Board staff for 2013.  Pharmacist successfully 
completed 9 hours before January 1, 2014.  Alleged violations of law:  201 KAR 2:015 
Section 5(1)(a), KRS 315.121(1)(e) and KRS 315.065.  CRC Recommendation:  There is 
sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the Executive 
Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed Order and/or, if 
unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if requested, or the 
issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 

 
 Case No. 14-0282.  Pharmacist allegedly failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing 

education during audit conducted by Board staff for 2013.  Pharmacist successfully 
completed 14 hours before January 1, 2014.  Alleged violations of law:  201 KAR 2:015 
Section 5(1)(a), KRS 315.121(1)(e) and KRS 315.065.  CRC Recommendation:  There is 
sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the Executive 
Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed Order and/or, if 
unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if requested, or the 
issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 

 
 Case No. 14-0283.  Pharmacist allegedly failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing 

education during audit conducted by Board staff for 2013.  Pharmacist successfully 
completed 0 hours before January 1, 2014.  Alleged violations of law:  201 KAR 2:015 
Section 5(1)(a), KRS 315.121(1)(e) and KRS 315.065.  CRC Recommendation:  There is 
sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the Executive 
Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed Order and/or, if 
unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if requested, or the 
issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 

 
 Case No. 14-0284.  Pharmacist allegedly failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing 

education during audit conducted by Board staff for 2013.  Pharmacist successfully 
completed 8 hours before January 1, 2014.  Alleged violations of law:  201 KAR 2:015 
Section 5(1)(a), KRS 315.121(1)(e) and KRS 315.065.  CRC Recommendation:  There is 
sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the Executive 
Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed Order and/or, if 
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unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if requested, or the 
issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 

 
 Case No. 14-0285.  Pharmacist allegedly failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing 

education during audit conducted by Board staff for 2013.  Pharmacist successfully 
completed 9 hours before January 1, 2014.  Alleged violations of law:  201 KAR 2:015 
Section 5(1)(a), KRS 315.121(1)(e) and KRS 315.065.  CRC Recommendation:  There is 
sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the Executive 
Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed Order and/or, if 
unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if requested, or the 
issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 

 
 Case No. 14-0286.  Pharmacist allegedly failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing 

education during audit conducted by Board staff for 2013.  Pharmacist successfully 
completed 14.75 hours before January 1, 2014.  Alleged violation of law:  201 KAR 
2:015 Section 5(1)(a), KRS 315.121(1)(e) and KRS 315.065.  CRC Recommendation:  
There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the 
Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed Order and/or, if 
unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if requested, or the 
issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 

 
Case No. 14-0287.  Pharmacist allegedly failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing 
education during audit conducted by Board staff for 2013.  Pharmacist successfully 
completed 14 hours before January 1, 2014.  Alleged violation of law:  201 KAR 2:015 
Section 5(1)(a), KRS 315.121(1)(e) and KRS 315.065.  CRC Recommendation:  There is 
sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the Executive 
Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed Order and/or, if 
unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if requested, or the 
issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 
 

 Case No. 14-0288.  Pharmacist allegedly failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing 
education during audit conducted by Board staff for 2013.  Pharmacist successfully 
completed 13 hours before January 1, 2014.  Alleged violation of law:  201 KAR 2:015 
Section 5(1)(a), KRS 315.121(1)(e) and KRS 315.065.  CRC Recommendation:  There is 
sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the Executive 
Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed Order and/or, if 
unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if requested, or the 
issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 

 
 Case No. 14-0289.  Pharmacist allegedly failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing 

education during audit conducted by Board staff for 2013.  Pharmacist successfully 
completed 13.5 hours before January 1, 2014.  Alleged violation of law:  201 KAR 2:015 
Section 5(1)(a), KRS 315.121(1)(e) and KRS 315.065.  CRC Recommendation:  There is 
sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the Executive 
Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed Order and/or, if 
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unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if requested, or the 
issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 

 
 Case No. 14-0290.  Pharmacist allegedly failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing 

education during audit conducted by Board staff for 2013.  Pharmacist successfully 
completed 7 hours before January 1, 2014.  Alleged violation of law:  201 KAR 2:015 
Section 5(1)(a), KRS 315.121(1)(e) and KRS 315.065.  CRC Recommendation:  There is 
sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the Executive 
Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed Order and/or, if 
unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if requested, or the 
issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 

 
 Case No. 14-0291.  Pharmacist allegedly failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing 

education during audit conducted by Board staff for 2013.  Pharmacist successfully 
completed 5.5 hours before January 1, 2014.  Alleged violation of law:  201 KAR 2:015 
Section 5(1)(a), KRS 315.121(1)(e) and KRS 315.065.  CRC Recommendation:  There is 
sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the Executive 
Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed Order and/or, if 
unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if requested, or the 
issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 

 
 Case No. 14-0292.  Pharmacist allegedly failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing 

education during audit conducted by Board staff for 2013.  Pharmacist successfully 
completed 7 hours before January 1, 2014.  Alleged violation of law:  201 KAR 2:015 
Section 5(1)(a), KRS 315.121(1)(e) and KRS 315.065.  CRC Recommendation:  There is 
sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the Executive 
Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed Order and/or, if 
unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if requested, or the 
issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 

 
 Case No. 14-0293.  Pharmacist allegedly failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing 

education during audit conducted by Board staff for 2013.  Pharmacist successfully 
completed 1 hour before January 1, 2014.  Alleged violations of law:  201 KAR 2:015 
Section 5(1)(a), KRS 315.121(1)(e) and KRS 315.065.  CRC Recommendation:  There is 
sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the Executive 
Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed Order and/or, if 
unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if requested, or the 
issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 

 
 Case No. 14-0294.  Pharmacist allegedly failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing 

education during audit conducted by Board staff for 2013.  Pharmacist successfully 
completed 2 hours before January 1, 2014.  Alleged violations of law:  201 KAR 2:015 
Section 5(1)(a), KRS 315.121(1)(e) and KRS 315.065.  CRC Recommendation:  There is 
sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the Executive 
Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed Order and/or, if 
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unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if requested, or the 
issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 

 
 Case No. 14-0295.  Pharmacist allegedly failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing 

education during audit conducted by Board staff for 2013.  Pharmacist successfully 
completed 0 hours before January 1, 2014.  Alleged violations of law:  201 KAR 2:015 
Section 5(1)(a), KRS 315.121(1)(e) and KRS 315.065. CRC Recommendation:  There is 
sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the Executive 
Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed Order and/or, if 
unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if requested, or the 
issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 

 Case No. 14-0296.  Pharmacist allegedly failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing 
education during audit conducted by Board staff for 2013.  Pharmacist successfully 
completed 13 hours before January 1, 2014.  Alleged violations of law:  201 KAR 2:015 
Section 5(1)(a), KRS 315.121(1)(e) and KRS 315.065.  CRC Recommendation:  There is 
sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the Executive 
Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed Order and/or, if 
unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if requested, or the 
issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 

 Case No. 14-0297.  Pharmacist allegedly failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing 
education during audit conducted by Board staff for 2013.  Pharmacist successfully 
completed 6 hours before January 1, 2014.  Alleged violations of law:  201 KAR 2:015 
Section 5(1)(a), KRS 315.121(1)(e) and KRS 315.065.  CRC Recommendation:  There is 
sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the Executive 
Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed Order and/or, if 
unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if requested, or the 
issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 

 
 Case No. 14-0298.  Pharmacist allegedly failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing 

education during audit conducted by Board staff for 2013.  Pharmacist successfully 
completed 14 hours before January 1, 2014.  Alleged violations of law:  201 KAR 2:015 
Section 5(1)(a), KRS 315.121(1)(e) and KRS 315.065.  CRC Recommendation:  There is 
sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the Executive 
Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed Order and/or, if 
unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if requested, or the 
issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 

Case No. 14-0299.  Pharmacist allegedly failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing 
education during audit conducted by Board staff for 2013.  Pharmacist successfully 
completed 0 hours before January 1, 2014.  Alleged violations of law:  201 KAR 2:015 
Section 5(1)(a), KRS 315.121(1)(e) and KRS 315.065.  CRC Recommendation:  There is 
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sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the Executive 
Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed Order and/or, if 
unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if requested, or the 
issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 

 
 Case No. 14-0300.  Pharmacist allegedly failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing 

education during audit conducted by Board staff for 2013.  Pharmacist successfully 
completed 0 hours before January 1, 2014.  Alleged violations of law:  201 KAR 2:015 
Section 5(1)(a), KRS 315.121(1)(e) and KRS 315.065.  CRC Recommendation:  There is 
sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the Executive 
Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed Order and/or, if 
unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if requested, or the 
issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 

 
 Case No. 14-0301.  Pharmacist allegedly failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing 

education during audit conducted by Board staff for 2013.  Pharmacist successfully 
completed 6 hours before January 1, 2014.  Alleged violations of law:  201 KAR 2:015 
Section 5(1)(a), KRS 315.121(1)(e) and KRS 315.065.  CRC Recommendation:  There is 
sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the Executive 
Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed Order and/or, if 
unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if requested, or the 
issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 

 
 Case No. 14-0302.  Pharmacist allegedly failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing 

education during audit conducted by Board staff for 2013.  Pharmacist successfully 
completed 13 hours before January 1, 2014.  Alleged violations of law:  201 KAR 2:015 
Section 5(1)(a), KRS 315.121(1)(e) and KRS 315.065.  CRC Recommendation:  There is 
sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the Executive 
Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed Order and/or, if 
unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if requested, or the 
issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 

 
 Case No. 14-0303.  Pharmacist allegedly failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing 

education during audit conducted by Board staff for 2013.  Pharmacist successfully 
completed 8 hours before January 1, 2014.  Alleged violations of law:  201 KAR 2:015 
Section 5(1)(a), KRS 315.121(1)(e) and KRS 315.065.  CRC Recommendation:  There is 
sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the Executive 
Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed Order and/or, if 
unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if requested, or the 
issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 

 
 Case No. 14-0304.  Pharmacist allegedly failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing 

education during audit conducted by Board staff for 2013.  Pharmacist successfully 
completed 13 hours before January 1, 2014.  Alleged violations of law:  201 KAR 2:015 
Section 5(1)(a), KRS 315.121(1)(e) and KRS 315.065.  CRC Recommendation:  There is 
sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the Executive 
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Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed Order and/or, if 
unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if requested, or the 
issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 

 
 Case No. 14-0305.  Pharmacist allegedly failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing 

education during audit conducted by Board staff for 2013.  Pharmacist successfully 
completed 0 hours before January 1, 2014.  Alleged violations of law:  201 KAR 2:015 
Section 5(1)(a), KRS 315.121(1)(e) and KRS 315.065.  CRC Recommendation:  There is 
sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the Executive 
Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed Order and/or, if 
unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if requested, or the 
issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 

 
 Case No. 14-0306.  Pharmacist allegedly failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing 

education during audit conducted by Board staff for 2013.  Pharmacist successfully 
completed 0 hours before January 1, 2014.  Alleged violations of law:  201 KAR 2:015 
Section 5(1)(a), KRS 315.121(1)(e) and KRS 315.065.  CRC Recommendation:  There is 
sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the Executive 
Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed Order and/or, if 
unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if requested, or the 
issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 

 
 Case No. 14-0307.  Pharmacist allegedly failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing 

education during audit conducted by Board staff for 2013.  Pharmacist successfully 
completed 0 hours before January 1, 2014.  Alleged violation of law:  201 KAR 2:015 
Section 5(1)(a), KRS 315.121(1)(e) and KRS 315.065.  CRC Recommendation:  There is 
sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the Executive 
Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed Order and/or, if 
unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if requested, or the 
issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 

 
 Case No. 14-0308.  Pharmacist allegedly failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing 

education during audit conducted by Board staff for 2013.  Pharmacist successfully 
completed 0 hours before January 1, 2014.  Alleged violation of law:  201 KAR 2:015 
Section 5(1)(a), KRS 315.121(1)(e) and KRS 315.065.  CRC Recommendation:  There is 
sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the Executive 
Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed Order and/or, if 
unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if requested, or the 
issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 

 
 Case No. 14-0309.  Pharmacist allegedly failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing 

education during audit conducted by Board staff for 2013.  Pharmacist successfully 
completed 0 hours before January 1, 2014.  Alleged violations of law:  201 KAR 2:015 
Section 5(1)(a), KRS 315.121(1)(e) and KRS 315.065.  CRC Recommendation:  There is 
sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the Executive 
Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed Order and/or, if 
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unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if requested, or the 
issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 

 
 Case No. 14-0310.  Pharmacist allegedly failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing 

education during audit conducted by Board staff for 2013.  Pharmacist successfully 
completed 0 hours before January 1, 2014.  Alleged violations of law:  201 KAR 2:015 
Section 5(1)(a), KRS 315.121(1)(e) and KRS 315.065.  CRC Recommendation:  There is 
sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the Executive 
Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed Order and/or, if 
unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if requested, or the 
issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 

 
 Case No. 14-0311.  Pharmacist allegedly failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing 

education during audit conducted by Board staff for 2013.  Pharmacist successfully 
completed 14 hours before January 1, 2014.  Alleged violations of law:  201 KAR 2:015 
Section 5(1)(a), KRS 315.121(1)(e) and KRS 315.065.  CRC Recommendation:  There is 
sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the Executive 
Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed Order and/or, if 
unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if requested, or the 
issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 

 
 Case No. 14-0312.  Pharmacist allegedly failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing 

education during audit conducted by Board staff for 2013.  Pharmacist successfully 
completed 5 hours before January 1, 2014.  Alleged violations of law:  201 KAR 2:015 
Section 5(1)(a), KRS 315.121(1)(e) and KRS 315.065.  CRC Recommendation:  There is 
sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the Executive 
Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed Order and/or, if 
unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if requested, or the 
issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 

 
 Case No. 14-0313.  Pharmacist allegedly failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing 

education during audit conducted by Board staff for 2013.  Pharmacist successfully 
completed 0 hours before January 1, 2014.  Alleged violations of law:  201 KAR 2:015 
Section 5(1)(a), KRS 315.121(1)(e) and KRS 315.065.  CRC Recommendation:  There is 
sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the Executive 
Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed Order and/or, if 
unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if requested, or the 
issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 

 
 Case No. 14-0314.  Pharmacist allegedly failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing 

education during audit conducted by Board staff for 2013.  Pharmacist successfully 
completed 13 hours before January 1, 2014.  Alleged violations of law:  201 KAR 2:015 
Section 5(1)(a), KRS 315.121(1)(e) and KRS 315.065.  CRC Recommendation:  There is 
sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the Executive 
Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed Order and/or, if 
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unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if requested, or the 
issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 

 
 Case No. 14-0315.  Pharmacist allegedly failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing 

education during audit conducted by Board staff for 2013.  Pharmacist successfully 
completed 14 hours before January 1, 2014.  Alleged violations of law:  201 KAR 2:015 
Section 5(1)(a), KRS 315.121(1)(e) and KRS 315.065.  CRC Recommendation:  There is 
sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the Executive 
Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed Order and/or, if 
unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if requested, or the 
issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 

 
 Case No. 14-0317A.  Pharmacy permit holder allegedly did not provide adequate security 

by allowing a pharmacy technician to enter the pharmacy on one occasion without there 
being a pharmacist on the premises.  Alleged violation of law:  201 KAR 2:100 Section 1.  
CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an 
Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative 
Conference, if requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 

 
 Case No. 14-0317B.  Pharmacist allegedly did not provide adequate security by allowing 

a pharmacy technician to enter the pharmacy on one occasion without there being a 
pharmacist on the premises.  Alleged violation of law:  201 KAR 2:205 Section 2(3)(b). 
CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an 
Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative 
Conference, if requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 

  
 Case No. 14-0319.  Pharmacist allegedly failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing 

education during audit conducted by Board staff for 2013.  Pharmacist successfully 
completed 10 hours before January 1, 2014.  Alleged violations of law:  201 KAR 2:015 
Section 5(1)(a), KRS 315.121(1)(e) and KRS 315.065. CRC Recommendation:  There is 
sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the Executive 
Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed Order and/or, if 
unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if requested, or the 
issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 

 Case No. 14-0320.  Pharmacist allegedly failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing 
education during audit conducted by Board staff for 2013.  Pharmacist successfully 
completed 10.5 hours before January 1, 2014.  Alleged violations of law:  201 KAR 
2:015 Section 5(1)(a), KRS 315.121(1)(e) and KRS 315.065.  CRC Recommendation:  
There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the 
Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed Order and/or, if 
unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if requested, or the 
issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 
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 Case No. 14-0321.  Pharmacist allegedly failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing 
education during audit conducted by Board staff for 2013.  Pharmacist successfully 
completed 9 hours before January 1, 2014.  Alleged violations of law:  201 KAR 2:015 
Section 5(1)(a), KRS 315.121(1)(e) and KRS 315.065.  CRC Recommendation:  There is 
sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the Executive 
Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed Order and/or, if 
unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if requested, or the 
issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 

 Case No. 14-0322.  Pharmacist allegedly failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing 
education during audit conducted by Board staff for 2013.  Pharmacist successfully 
completed 14 hours before January 1, 2014.  Alleged violations of law:  201 KAR 2:015 
Section 5(1)(a), KRS 315.121(1)(e) and KRS 315.065.  CRC Recommendation:  There is 
sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the Executive 
Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed Order and/or, if 
unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if requested, or the 
issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 

 
 Case No. 14-0323.  Pharmacist allegedly failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing 

education during audit conducted by Board staff for 2013.  Pharmacist successfully 
completed 0 hours before January 1, 2014.  Alleged violations of law:  201 KAR 2:015 
Section 5(1)(a), KRS 315.121(1)(e) and KRS 315.065. CRC Recommendation:  There is 
sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the Executive 
Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed Order and/or, if 
unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if requested, or the 
issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 

 
 Case No. 14-0324.  Pharmacist allegedly failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing 

education during audit conducted by Board staff for 2013.  Pharmacist successfully 
completed 14 hours before January 1, 2014.  Alleged violations of law:  201 KAR 2:015 
Section 5(1)(a), KRS 315.121(1)(e) and KRS 315.065.  CRC Recommendation:  There is 
sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the Executive 
Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed Order and/or, if 
unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if requested, or the 
issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 

 Case No. 14-0325.  Pharmacist allegedly failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing 
education during audit conducted by Board staff for 2013.  Pharmacist successfully 
completed 11.25 hours before January 1, 2014.  Alleged violations of law:  201 KAR 
2:015 Section 5(1)(a), KRS 315.121(1)(e) and KRS 315.065.  CRC Recommendation:  
There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the 
Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed Order and/or, if 
unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if requested, or the 
issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 
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 Case No. 14-0326.  Pharmacist allegedly failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing 
education during audit conducted by Board staff for 2013.  Pharmacist successfully 
completed 4 hours before January 1, 2014.  Alleged violations of law:  201 KAR 2:015 
Section 5(1)(a), KRS 315.121(1)(e) and KRS 315.065.  CRC Recommendation:  There is 
sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the Executive 
Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed Order and/or, if 
unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if requested, or the 
issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 

 
 Case No. 14-0327.  Pharmacist allegedly failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing 

education during audit conducted by Board staff for 2013.  Pharmacist successfully 
completed 0 hours before January 1, 2014.  Alleged violations of law:  201 KAR 2:015 
Section 5(1)(a), KRS 315.121(1)(e) and KRS 315.065.  CRC Recommendation:  There is 
sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the Executive 
Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed Order and/or, if 
unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if requested, or the 
issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 

 
 Case No. 14-0328.  Pharmacist allegedly failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing 

education during audit conducted by Board staff for 2013.  Pharmacist successfully 
completed 4 hours before January 1, 2014.  Alleged violations of law:  201 KAR 2:015 
Section 5(1)(a), KRS 315.121(1)(e) and KRS 315.065.  CRC Recommendation:  There is 
sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the Executive 
Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed Order and/or, if 
unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if requested, or the 
issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 

 
 Case No. 14-0329.  Pharmacist allegedly failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing 

education during audit conducted by Board staff for 2013.  Pharmacist successfully 
completed 6 hours before January 1, 2014.  Alleged violations of law:  201 KAR 2:015 
Section 5(1)(a), KRS 315.121(1)(e) and KRS 315.065. CRC Recommendation:  There is 
sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the Executive 
Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed Order and/or, if 
unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if requested, or the 
issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 

 
 Case No. 14-0330.  Pharmacist allegedly failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing 

education during audit conducted by Board staff for 2013.  Pharmacist successfully 
completed 12.5 hours before January 1, 2014.  Alleged violations of law:  201 KAR 
2:015 Section 5(1)(a), KRS 315.121(1)(e) and KRS 315.065.  CRC Recommendation:  
There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the 
Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed Order and/or, if 
unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if requested, or the 
issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 
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 Case No. 14-0331.  Pharmacist allegedly failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing 
education during audit conducted by Board staff for 2013.  Pharmacist successfully 
completed 4.5 hours before January 1, 2014.  Alleged violations of law:  201 KAR 2:015 
Section 5(1)(a), KRS 315.121(1)(e) and KRS 315.065.  CRC Recommendation:  There is 
sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the Executive 
Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed Order and/or, if 
unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if requested, or the 
issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 

 
 Case No. 14-0332.  Pharmacist allegedly failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing 

education during audit conducted by Board staff for 2013.  Pharmacist successfully 
completed 6 hours before January 1, 2014.  Alleged violations of law:  201 KAR 2:015 
Section 5(1)(a), KRS 315.121(1)(e) and KRS 315.065.  CRC Recommendation:  There is 
sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the Executive 
Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed Order and/or, if 
unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if requested, or the 
issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 

 
 Case No. 14-0333.  Pharmacist allegedly failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing 

education during audit conducted by Board staff for 2013.  Pharmacist successfully 
completed 3.5 hours before January 1, 2014.  Alleged violations of law:  201 KAR 2:015 
Section 5(1)(a), KRS 315.121(1)(e) and KRS 315.065.  CRC Recommendation:  There is 
sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the Executive 
Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed Order and/or, if 
unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if requested, or the 
issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 

 
 Case No. 14-0336A.  Pharmacy permit holder allegedly aided or abetted an employee to 

assist in the practice of pharmacy without having a current pharmacy technician 
registration.   Alleged violation of law:  KRS 315.121(1)(g).  CRC Recommendation:  
There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the 
Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed Order and/or, if 
unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if requested, or the 
issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 

 
 Case No. 14-0336B.  Pharmacy technician allegedly assisted in the practice of pharmacy 

without a current pharmacy technician registration from 3/31/2014 to 5/5/2014.  Alleged 
violation of law:  KRS 315.138(1).    CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient 
evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the Executive Director is 
directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to 
proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if requested, or the issuance of a 
Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 

 
 Case No. 14-0337A.  Pharmacy permit holder allegedly aided or abetted an employee to 

assist in the practice of pharmacy without having a current pharmacy technician 
registration.   Alleged violation of law:  KRS 315.121(1)(g).  CRC Recommendation:  
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There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the 
Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed Order and/or, if 
unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if requested, or the 
issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 

 
 Case No. 14-0337B.  Pharmacy technician allegedly assisted in the practice of pharmacy 

without a current pharmacy technician registration from 5/5/2014 to 6/3/2014.  Alleged 
violation of law:  KRS315.138(1)  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence 
of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to 
attempt resolution through an Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with 
either an Administrative Conference, if requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint 
and Notice of Hearing. 

 
 Case No. 14-0338A.  Pharmacy permit holder allegedly aided or abetted an employee to 

assist in the practice of pharmacy without having a current pharmacy technician 
registration.   Alleged violation of law:  KRS 315.121(1)(g).  CRC Recommendation:  
There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the 
Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed Order and/or, if 
unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if requested, or the 
issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 

 
 Case No. 14-0338B.  Pharmacy technician allegedly assisted in the practice of pharmacy 

without a current pharmacy technician registration from 4/30/2014 to 6/12/2014.  CRC 
Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary 
action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed 
Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if 
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 
Alleged violation of law:  KRS315.138(1)  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient 
evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the Executive Director is 
directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to 
proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if requested, or the issuance of a 
Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 
 

 Case No. 14-0339A.  Pharmacy permit holder allegedly aided or abetted an employee to 
assist in the practice of pharmacy without having a current pharmacy technician 
registration.   Alleged violation of law:  KRS 315.121(1)(g).  CRC Recommendation:  
There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the 
Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed Order and/or, if 
unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if requested, or the 
issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 

 
 Case No. 14-0339B.  Pharmacy technician allegedly assisted in the practice of pharmacy 

without a current pharmacy technician registration from 3/31/2014 to 5/16/2014.  Alleged 
violation of law:  KRS315.138(1)  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence 
of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to 
attempt resolution through an Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with 
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either an Administrative Conference, if requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint 
and Notice of Hearing. 

 
 Case No. 14-0340A.  Pharmacy permit holder allegedly aided or abetted an employee to 

assist in the practice of pharmacy without having a current pharmacy technician 
registration.   Alleged violation of law:  KRS 315.121(1)(g).  CRC Recommendation:  
There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the 
Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed Order and/or, if 
unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if requested, or the 
issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 

 
 Case No. 14-0340B.  Pharmacy technician allegedly assisted in the practice of pharmacy 

without a current pharmacy technician registration from 3/31/2014 to 6/5/2014.  Alleged 
violation of law:  KRS315.138(1)  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence 
of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to 
attempt resolution through an Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with 
either an Administrative Conference, if requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint 
and Notice of Hearing. 

 
 Case No. 14-0341A.  Pharmacy permit holder allegedly aided or abetted an employee to 

assist in the practice of pharmacy without having a current pharmacy technician 
registration.   Alleged violation of law:  KRS 315.121(1)(g).  CRC Recommendation:  
There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the 
Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed Order and/or, if 
unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if requested, or the 
issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 

 
 Case No. 14-0341B.  Pharmacy technician allegedly assisted in the practice of pharmacy 

without a current pharmacy technician registration from 3/31/2014 to 5/28/2014.  Alleged 
violation of law:  KRS315.138(1)  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence 
of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to 
attempt resolution through an Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with 
either an Administrative Conference, if requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint 
and Notice of Hearing. 

 
 
 Case No. 14-0342A.  Pharmacy permit holder allegedly aided or abetted an employee to 

assist in the practice of pharmacy without having a current pharmacy technician 
registration.   Alleged violation of law:  KRS 315.121(1)(g).  CRC Recommendation:  
There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the 
Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed Order and/or, if 
unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if requested, or the 
issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 

 
 Case No. 14-0342B.  Pharmacy technician allegedly assisted in the practice of pharmacy 

without a current pharmacy technician registration from 5/30/2014 to 6/3/2014.  Alleged 
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violation of law:  KRS315.138(1)  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence 
of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to 
attempt resolution through an Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with 
either an Administrative Conference, if requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint 
and Notice of Hearing. 

 
 Case No. 14-0343A.  Pharmacy permit holder allegedly aided or abetted an employee to 

assist in the practice of pharmacy without having a current pharmacy technician 
registration.   Alleged violation of law:  KRS 315.121(1)(g).  CRC Recommendation:  
There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the 
Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed Order and/or, if 
unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if requested, or the 
issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 

   
 Case No. 14-0343B.  Pharmacy technician allegedly assisted in the practice of pharmacy 

without a current pharmacy technician registration from 3/31/2014 to 6/3/2014.  Alleged 
violation of law:  KRS315.138(1)  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence 
of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to 
attempt resolution through an Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with 
either an Administrative Conference, if requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint 
and Notice of Hearing. 

 
 Case No. 14-0343C.  Pharmacy technician allegedly assisted in the practice of pharmacy 

without a current pharmacy technician registration from 3/31/2014 to 6/3/2014.  Alleged 
violation of law:  KRS315.138(1).  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence 
of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to 
attempt resolution through an Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with 
either an Administrative Conference, if requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint 
and Notice of Hearing. 

 
 Case No. 14-0343D.  Pharmacy technician allegedly assisted in the practice of pharmacy 

without a current pharmacy technician registration from 3/31/2014 to 6/3/2014.  Alleged 
violation of law:  KRS315.138(1)  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence 
of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to 
attempt resolution through an Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with 
either an Administrative Conference, if requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint 
and Notice of Hearing. 

 
 Case No. 14-0343E.  Pharmacy technician allegedly assisted in the practice of pharmacy 

without a current pharmacy technician registration from 3/31/2014 to 6/3/2014.  Alleged 
violation of law:  KRS315.138(1)  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence 
of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to 
attempt resolution through an Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with 
either an Administrative Conference, if requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint 
and Notice of Hearing. 
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 Case No. 14-0344A.  Pharmacy permit holder allegedly aided or abetted an employee to 
assist in the practice of pharmacy without having a current pharmacy technician 
registration.   Alleged violation of law:  KRS 315.121(1)(g).  CRC Recommendation:  
There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the 
Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed Order and/or, if 
unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if requested, or the 
issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 

 
 Case No. 14-0344B.  Pharmacy technician allegedly assisted in the practice of pharmacy 

without a current pharmacy technician registration from 5/1/2014 to 5/9/2014.  Alleged 
violation of law:  KRS315.138(1)  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence 
of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to 
attempt resolution through an Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with 
either an Administrative Conference, if requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint 
and Notice of Hearing. 

 
 Case No. 14-0345A.  Pharmacy permit holder allegedly aided or abetted an employee to 

assist in the practice of pharmacy without having a current pharmacy technician 
registration.   Alleged violation of law:  KRS 315.121(1)(g).  CRC Recommendation:  
There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the 
Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed Order and/or, if 
unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if requested, or the 
issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 

 
 Case No. 14-0345B.  Pharmacy technician allegedly assisted in the practice of pharmacy 

without a current pharmacy technician registration from 3/31/2014 to 5/8/2014.  Alleged 
violation of law:  KRS315.138(1)  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence 
of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to 
attempt resolution through an Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with 
either an Administrative Conference, if requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint 
and Notice of Hearing. 

 
 Case No. 14-0346A.  Pharmacy permit holder allegedly aided or abetted an employee to 

assist in the practice of pharmacy without having a current pharmacy technician 
registration.   Alleged violation of law:  KRS 315.121(1)(g).  CRC Recommendation:  
There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the 
Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed Order and/or, if 
unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if requested, or the 
issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 

 
 Case No. 14-0346B.  Pharmacy technician allegedly assisted in the practice of pharmacy 

without a current pharmacy technician registration from 3/31/2014 to 5/13/2014.  Alleged 
violation of law:  KRS315.138(1)  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence 
of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to 
attempt resolution through an Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with 
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either an Administrative Conference, if requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint 
and Notice of Hearing. 

 
 Case No. 14-0347A.  Pharmacy permit holder allegedly aided or abetted an employee to 

assist in the practice of pharmacy without having a current pharmacy technician 
registration.   Alleged violation of law:  KRS 315.121(1)(g). CRC Recommendation:  
There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the 
Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed Order and/or, if 
unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if requested, or the 
issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 

  
 Case No. 14-0347B.  Pharmacy technician allegedly assisted in the practice of pharmacy 

without a current pharmacy technician registration from 3/31/2014 to 6/27/2014.  Alleged 
violation of law:  KRS315.138(1)  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence 
of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to 
attempt resolution through an Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with 
either an Administrative Conference, if requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint 
and Notice of Hearing. 

 
 Case No. 14-0348.  Pharmacist allegedly failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing 

education during audit conducted by Board staff for 2013.  Pharmacist successfully 
completed 10 hours before January 1, 2014.  Alleged violations of law:  201 KAR 2:015 
Section 5(1)(a), KRS 315.121(1)(e) and KRS 315.065.  CRC Recommendation:  There is 
sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the Executive 
Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed Order and/or, if 
unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if requested, or the 
issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 

 
RECIPROCITY/RELICENSURE/INTERNSHIP/PHARMACY TECHNICIANS: 
Pharmacy Technician Registrant AY.  Dr. Greenwell moved to approve the application for 
pharmacy technician registration for AY provided he signs an Agreed Order with probation for 
one year.  Mr. Thornbury seconded, and the motion passed unanimously. 
 
Pharmacy Technician Registrant PK.  Dr. Greenwell moved to deny the application for 
pharmacy technician registration for PK.  Mr. Thornbury seconded, and the motion passed 
unanimously.  
 
CORRESPONDENCE/COMMUNICATION: 
Expedien Rx Pharmacy/Trenia Yielding.  Trenia Yielding requested to be dual pharmacist-in-
charge of Expedien Rx Pharmacy and Rx Plus Pharmacy both located in the same building in 
Sanford, Florida.  Expedien Rx Pharmacy will offer mail order services to the patients in the 
Manchester, Kentucky, hospital.  Mr. Thornbury moved to table Trenia Yielding’s request to be 
dual pharmacist-in-charge of Expedien Rx Pharmacy and Rx Plus Pharmacy until more 
information can be obtained.  Dr. DeWire seconded, and the motion passed unanimously. 
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Baptist Health LaGrange Kresge Pharmacy.  Noble Clarke, Pharmacy Supervisor, requested a 
waiver for Baptist Health LaGrange Kresge Pharmacy for compounding equipment required per 
201 KAR 2:090(2)(1).  The pharmacy performs no compounding.  The pharmacy does have 
refrigeration units.  Dr. Greenwell moved to approve Baptist Health LaGrange Kresge 
Pharmacy’s request for a waiver from the equipment required per 201 KAR 2:090(2)(1) with the 
exception of a refrigeration unit, but if the practice changes the waiver will be reconsidered.  Dr. 
DeWire seconded, and the motion passed unanimously. 
 
Medvantx Specialty Pharmacy.  Sean Harms, pharmacist-in-charge of Medvantx Specialty 
Pharmacy, requested a waiver for Medvantx Specialty Pharmacy for compounding equipment 
required per 201 KAR 2:090(2)(1).  The pharmacy performs no compounding.  Dr. Greenwell 
moved to approve Medvantx Specialty Pharmacy’s request for a waiver from the equipment 
required per 201 KAR 2:090(2)(1) with the exception of the refrigeration unit, but if the practice 
changes the waiver will be reconsidered.  Dr. De Wire seconded, and the motion passed 
unanimously.  
 
LEGISLATIVE/REGULATION: 
201 KAR 2:030, License transfer.  Clarification from the May 14, 2014 Board Meeting motion 
regarding changing 201 KAR 2:030 was discussed.  Mr. Thornbury moved to change 201 KAR 
2:030, Section 2(2) to state, “applicant holds in good standing an active license to practice 
pharmacy” and file the proposed change by July 15, 2014, with a hearing date of August 28, 
2014, at 9 a.m. at the Board office.  Dr. DeWire seconded, and the motion passed unanimously.   
 
201 KAR 2:040, Registration of pharmacist interns.  Dr. Greenwell moved to change 201 
KAR 2:040, Section 4(4) to state, “Notify the Board of Pharmacy within 30 days of any charge 
of a felony, a violation of drug laws, or a violation of alcohol laws” and file the proposed change 
by July 15, 2014, with a hearing date of August 28, 2014, at 10 a.m. at the Board office.  Mr. 
Thornbury seconded, and the motion passed unanimously.  
 
CONTINUING EDUCATION:   
Dr. Greenwell moved to approve continuing education programs 14-11 through 14-23 as 
recommended.  Mr. Thornbury seconded, and the motion passed unanimously. 
 
OLD BUSINESS: 
KPhA/KSHP Grant Proposal.  Pharmacist intern and University of Kentucky College of 
Pharmacy student Laurel Taylor presented the programs developed for middle school age 
students, parents, and community to help educate and prevent drug abuse.  Input was gathered 
from the Office of Drug Control Policy, the Board of Pharmacy, KSHP, KPhA, University of 
Kentucky College of Pharmacy and Sullivan University College of Pharmacy.  Anne Policastri, 
KSHP, informed the Board every 6 months a report will be made to the Board regarding budget 
and details of programs presented.  No more than 8% of the grant will be used for administrative 
costs.  Mr. Thornbury moved to approve the budget and continuation of the programs for the 
education and prevention of drug abuse as presented.  Dr. Greenwell seconded, and the motion 
passed unanimously. 
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Pharmacist Supervision.  Mr. Thornbury moved to direct the Assistant Attorney General and 
Board Counsel to prepare a written analysis of what type of technician supervision and final 
verification is required taking into account the statutes and regulation.  Mr. Hadley seconded, 
and the motion passed unanimously. 
 
Final Verification.  There was discussion regarding the presentation by Kosair Children’s 
Hospital Pharmacy and the use of the Dose Edge technology in regards to a pharmacist providing 
a final physical verification of a compounded sterile product.  Mr. Thornbury moved to request 
Brian Yarberry of Kosair Children’s Hospital Pharmacy to appear at the September 2014 Board 
Meeting to discuss the final physical verification of a compounded sterile product.  Mr. Hadley 
seconded, and the motion passed 3 to 1 with Dr. DeWire, Mr. Hadley and Mr. Thornbury voting 
for the motion and Dr. Greenwell voting against the motion.  
 
NEW BUSINESS:      
Attorney for the Board.  Mr. Thornbury moved for Executive Director Burleson to proceed 
with the process of employing a full time, in-house attorney for the Board and if the position is 
approved, present at the September Board Meeting.  Mr. Hadley seconded, and the motion 
passed unanimously. 
 
Drug Security and Quality Act.  

1. Outsourcing Facility  
a. Based upon a prescription 
b. Based upon an order 
c. 201 KAR 2:300 

Mr. Burleson gave a brief overview of the most recent information available from the FDA 
regarding outsourcing facilities.  There are a lot of unanswered questions FDA must clarify.  The 
Memorandum of Understanding between FDA and the states has not yet been presented to the 
states.  Mr. Thornbury moved for Executive Director Burleson to start the process of changing 
the language in the Kentucky Pharmacy Practice Act to solve the issues and bring to the 
September Board Meeting.  Dr. DeWire seconded, and the motion passed unanimously. 
 
USP Chapter 800.  Pharmacy and Drug Inspector Phil Losch gave a brief overview of the 
proposed USP Chapter 800.  Dr. Greenwell moved for Phil Losch, Mike Burleson and President 
Hanna to collectively submit comments to USP regarding proposed Chapter 800.  Mr. Thornbury 
seconded, and the motion passed unanimously. 
 
FYI:  Two cases were expunged.   
 
ADJOURNMENT:  On motion by DeWire, seconded by Dr. Greenwell and passed 
unanimously, President Hanna adjourned the Board Meeting at 12:45 p.m.  The next regularly 
scheduled Board Meeting is scheduled to begin at 9:00 a.m. on September 10, 2014, at the 
University of Kentucky College of Pharmacy, Lexington, Kentucky.   
 
 
_________________ 
Mike Burleson, R.Ph. 
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